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FY25 Q3
FYTD

YoY

A Consolidated Gross Profits1 2,624.6 +317.7

B G&A Expenses2 -1,504.0 -133.4

C Consolidated Net Business Profits1 1,148.2 +184.0

D o/w Customer Groups 789.5 +135.74

E o/w Markets 302.0 +63.04

F Credit-related Costs -52.3 -90.8

G Net Gains (Losses) related to Stocks3 160.0 +45.5

H Ordinary Profits   1,254.6 +128.1

I Net Extraordinary Gains (Losses) 68.55 +27.8

J
Profit Attributable to Owners

of Parent  
1,019.8 +164.5

(Ref.)

K TSE ROE6 (past 12 months) 9.6% +0.9%

L Expense ratio (B÷A) 57.3% -2.1%

Summary of Financial Results

1

2

3

4

5

6

(JPY B)

1. Incl. Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs and others of JPY 45.7B (JPY +4.4B YoY). 2. Excl. Non-Recurring Losses and others. 3. Excl. Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs and others.
4. Figures for YoY are recalculated using FY25 management accounting rules. 5. Of which JPY 56.2B is from the cancellation of the Employee Retirement Benefit Trust (JPY +51.5B YoY). 
6. Incl. Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Other Securities.

6 TSE ROE: 

Solid profit growth leading to significant increase of 0.9ppt YoY 

1 Consolidated Gross Profits: +13.7% YoY

Interest income continued to grow from BOJ policy rate hikes.

Fee business and Markets also strong, leading to large increase YoY.

2 G&A Expenses: 

Sustained efforts to control expenses. 

Deployment of resources to growth areas and governance-related

     costs also continued, leading to an increase YoY.

3 Consolidated Net Business Profits: +19.0% YoY

Strong performance across both Customer Groups and Markets,

     leading to increase of JPY 184.0B YoY. 

4 Credit-related Costs:

Costs occurred in relation to specific companies. 

     Also increased forward-looking reserves. Limited occurrence for

     same period last year leading to cost increase YoY.

5 Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent: +19.2% YoY

Despite Credit-related Costs, strong Consolidated Net Business 

     Profits and Net Gains related to Stocks led to increase of JPY 

     164.5B YoY. Progress vs November’s outlook (JPY 1.13T) at 90%.

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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448.5
471.0

530.4
555.5

678.9

885.4

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25/上

672.5

799.7

853.1
807.1

1,005.8

1,144.2

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25/上

68.0%

64.0%

62.7%

64.6%

62.9% 62.5%

5.1% 5.2%

5.7%

6.1%

7.0%

8.5%

9.6%

Historical Performance

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent & TSE ROEConsolidated Net Business Profits & Expense ratio

(JPY B)(JPY B)

Consolidated Net Business Profits1

Expense ratio TSE ROE2 (past 12 months)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent
November 2025 

Outlook

1,130.0

1,019.8

90%

Progress

1. Incl. Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs and others. 2. Incl. Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Other Securities. 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3 
FYTD

57.3%

1,148.2

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3
FYTD

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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Financial Results by In-house Company
(JPY B, Group aggregate, preliminary figures)

1. Figures for YoY are recalculated using FY25 management accounting rules. 2. Incl. Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs of 2 Banks.

Gross Profits G&A Expenses Net Business Profits
Profit Attributable to 

Owners of Parent

FY25 Q3

FYTD
YoY1 FY25 Q3

FYTD
YoY1 FY25 Q3

FYTD
YoY1 FY25 Q3

FYTD
YoY1

Customer Groups 1,901.6 +219.1 -1,138.6 -84.4 789.5 +135.7 +21% 658.2 +49.1 +8%

RBC 691.8 +104.1 -549.2 -35.4 148.2 +68.6 +86% 100.3 +5.1 +5%

CIBC 508.6 +70.8 -182.4 -8.2 335.9 +64.7 +24% 358.5 +53.5 +18%

GCIBC 646.2 +33.1 -370.9 -33.1 293.0 +1.6 +1% 184.0 -20.7 -10%

AMC 55.0 +11.1 -36.0 -7.7 12.4 +0.8 +7% 15.4 +11.2 +270%

Markets (GMC)2 596.8 +91.3 -294.8 -28.3 302.0 +63.0 +26% 212.4 +45.9 +28%

Banking2 219.5 +74.7 -38.4 +2.5 181.1 +77.3 +74%

Sales & Trading 377.3 +16.6 -256.4 -30.9 120.9 -14.3 -11%

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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USD 525.0B (+4.0)

Customer deposits5

209.9 (+21.4)

Mid-long term funding6

101.8 (+8.2)

Market Operations7

118.1 (-41.2)

CD・CP

95.1 (+15.5)

Loans5

280.2 (+33.3)

Securities

104.0 (+3.0)

Others

140.8 (-32.3)

JPY in Japan2

o/w Individual

o/w Corporate

Non-JPY in Japan2

Outside Japan3

Cash and Due from Banks

o/w Bank of Japan 

Current Account Balance2

 

Loans

98 (+4.5)

41 (+7.2)

Securities

Deposits/NCDs

174 (+1.3) 

Other Liabilities

Net Assets

11 (+0.7)

157 (+2.4)

111 (+12.2)
Other Assets

JGBs

Foreign Bonds

13.0（+4.2）

18.0（+2.1）

Total Assets JPY 297T (+14.2)

YoY

Of which Non-JPY4

⚫ Loans covered by customer deposits and stable mid-long 

term funding, such as corporate bonds and currency swaps

1. Figures in ( ) represent change vs Mar-25. 2. 2 Banks. 3. Branches and other subsidiaries. 4. BK+TB. FY25 management accounting rules. 5. Incl. loans/deposits in Japan and subsidiaries outside Japan. 

Breakdowns are approximate. 6. Corporate bonds, currency swaps, etc. 7. Repos, interbank, Central bank deposits and others.

(-0.6)

 (-0.0)

 (-0.5)

118.5 (-5.2)

  49.4 (+0.7)

  69.0 (-5.9)

   4.0 (+0.5)

 51.9 (+6.0)

61.0 (-11.3)

46.0 (-9.2)

20%

10%

20%

50%

JP Clients (inside

  + outside Japan)

Non-JP Clients 

  outside Japan

50%

Overview of Balance Sheet1 (Dec-25)

Americas

        EMEA

        APAC

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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0.61% 0.61%

0.64%

RBC

Individual

(-0.3)

CIBC

(-0.2)

RBC

Corporate

(+0.8)

31.2

<31.8>

32.0

<31.1>

31.8

<33.8>

16.3
<16.5>

17.0
<17.4>

17.7

<18.2>

8.2
<8.0>

7.8
<7.6>

7.5
<7.5>

55.8

<56.6>

56.9

<56.3>

57.2

<59.7>

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1

Average bal.

<Period-end bal.>

(vs. FY24 avg bal.)

Returns on Loans and Bills Discounted (a)

Cost of Deposits (b)

Loans and Deposit Rate Margin (a-b)

CIBC

RBC Corporate

Loan Spread

Loan and Deposit Rate Margin2

1. BK+TB. FY25 management accounting rules. Figures from FY23 to FY24 recalculated based on the new rules. Excl. loans between consolidated entities and loans to Japanese Government and others. 

2. 2 Banks. Excl. loans to financial institutions (incl. FG), Japanese Government and others. Domestic operations.

0.76%
0.92%

1.27%

0.76%

0.98%

1.08%

0.00%
0.06%

0.19%

FY24 FY25 Q3 FYTDFY23

FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3 FYTDFY23 FY24 FY25 Q3 FYTD

Loans in Japan1

0.55%

0.61%
0.60%

(JPY T)

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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1.36% 1.36% 1.29%

89.0

<80.8>

85.8

<81.0>

85.7

<88.4>

105.1

<102.1>
104.3

<105.5>

109.3

<111.4>

48.9

<45.5>
45.6

<45.2>

43.2

<45.9>

242.9

<228.4>
235.6

<231.6>

238.2

<245.7>

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1

APAC

(-0.0)

Americas

(+5.0)

EMEA

(-2.4)

Loans outside Japan1

1. FY25 management accounting rules. Figures from FY23 to FY24 recalculated based on new rules. Excl. loans between consolidated entities. BK, incl. subsidiaries in China, the U.S., the Netherlands, 

Indonesia, Malaysia, Russia, Brazil and Mexico. 2. BK, International Operations. 

Average bal.

<Period-end bal.>

(vs. FY24 avg bal.) Loan and Deposit Rate Margin2

Loan Spread

FY24FY23

FY23 FY24FY23 FY24

Returns on Loans and Bills Discounted (a)

Cost of Deposits (b)

Loans and Deposit Rate Margin (a-b)

FY25 Q3 FYTD

FY25 Q3 FYTDFY25 Q3 FYTD

5.84%
5.54%

4.83%

4.48% 4.18%
3.53%

1.06%

1.12% 1.11%

(USD B)

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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954.1

1,043.1 

FY24 Q3 FY25 Q3

335.2
357.9

FY24 Q3 FY25 Q3

IB Business:

Credit-related fees:

Real estate:

AMC: 55.9 (+11.4)

GCIBC: 357.9 (+22.7)

IB Business: 95.4 (+12.8)

Credit-related fees: 188.4 (+10.3)

CIBC: 251.0 (+39.2)

Solutions Business2: 137.6 (+27.1)

RBC: 352.5 (+25.4)

Solutions Business2: 103.7 (+16.4)

Individual Wealth 
Management3:

113.5 (+6.8)

(Ref.)

Total Assets in 

Custody4:
68.5T (+4.3T)

NISA Accounts5: 0.83M (+0.03M)

Non-interest Income1

+89.0 Domestic Corporate Solutions Business

GCIBC by region

(JPY B, Figures in ( ) represent YoY)

54.9 (+11.9)

104.3(+15.8)

47.3 (+11.9)

APAC: 100.7 (+1.9)

Americas: 204.3 (+19.9)

IB Business: 81.8 (+8.6)

Credit-related fees: 113.9 (+10.8)

FX & Derivatives, others: 9.4 (+1.9)

EMEA: 52.9 (+0.8)

166.9

206.5

FY24 Q3 FY25 Q3FY24 Q3 FYTD FY25 Q3 FYTD

FY24 Q3 FYTD FY25 Q3 FYTD FY24 Q3 FYTD FY25 Q3 FYTD
1. FY25 management accounting rules. Past figures were recalculated (FY24 Q3 FYTD: originally JPY 942.3B). 2. Incl. fees related to investment banking business and real estate brokerage. 3. BK investment 

trusts, annuities+SC individual segment, PB segment. 4. Combination of SC’s Retail Banking Business Division and 2 Banks (Individual annuities, Investment trusts (excl. MMF), Foreign currency deposits). 

5. BK+SC

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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1.25 

1.04

0.85

Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

NPL Ratio

Claims against Bankrupt 

and Substantially 

Bankrupt Obligors

Claims for 

Special Attention

Claims with 

Collection Risk

Cost

Reversal

Asset Quality

Non-performing Loans based on BA1 and FRA2Credit-related Costs

15.3 107.4 123.0

-132.9

+40.8

-36.7

+26.6

-92.4 -15.6

-106.3

-51.6

-52.3

-420

-220

-20

180

380

580

780

980

1180

1380

-16.9 

-5.8

-19.3

RBC：
CIBC：
GCIBC：

1. Banking Act. 2. Financial Reconstruction Act. Incl. Trust Account.

Reserves recorded from a forward-looking perspective

Others

Balance of reserves 
recorded from a 
forward-looking 
perspective 
(period-end balance)

(JPY B, Consolidated) (JPY T, Consolidated)

FY23 FY24 FY25 Q3 FYTD

1.17%

0.97%

0.75%

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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0.3 
1.0 

1.8

2.4 
2.0 1.8

Debt Securities 

issued in US3

Other

8.5 7.8 7.8

3.8 3.9 5.5

12.4 11.8
13.3

24/3末 25/3末 25/12末

9.8

5.7 6.4

1.0 

2.6 

6.3

10.9

8.3

12.7

Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Medium to long 

term bonds 

Treasury 

Discount bills 

Securities Portfolio1

JGB Portfolio5Other Securities
(JPY T, 2 Banks)(JPY B, Consolidated)

Acquisition cost basis
Net Unrealized 

Gains (Losses)2

Dec-25 vs Mar-25 Dec-25 vs Mar-25

A Total 32,956.2 +5,885.2 1,822.8 +578.9

B Japanese Stocks 752.8 -64.5 2,355.8 +607.2

C Japanese Bonds 15,165.3 +3,834.8 -180.2 -101.5

D o/w JGBs 12,720.6 +4,331.5 -96.0 -78.3

E Foreign Bonds 14,005.1 +1,503.6 -335.1 +7.1

F
o/w Debt Securities   

   issued in US3
7,813.6 -87.8 -299.5 +10.1

G Other 3,032.8 +611.1 -17.5 +66.0

Reduction (Dec-25)

vs Mar-25 vs Mar-15 

Acquisition value -73.7
(incl. sales accepted -127.6)

-1,174.4

Deemed holdings4 -235.1 -1,158.5

Japanese Stock Reduction

Foreign Bond Portfolio5

Average remaining

period6(yrs) 

(JPY T, 2 Banks)

1. Other Securities with readily determinable fair values, excl. Investments in Partnerships. 2. Changes in value to be recorded directly to Net Assets. After applying Net deferred gains/losses of deferred hedging 

accounting among hedging instruments. 3. US Treasury/ GSE Bonds. 4. Partially incl. amount recorded as assets of BK and TB. Market value. 5. Acquisition value.

6. Management accounting basis. After taking into accounting hedging activities, excl. bonds held to maturity. 

Average remaining

period6(yrs) 

Mar-24 Dec-25Mar-25

Mar-24 Dec-25Mar-25

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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Japanese Bonds

◼ Even amid rising medium- to long-term JPY interest rates, Net 

Unrealized Gains for the entire banking portfolio (ALM + Bond 

portfolio) have remained positive, and are continuing to improve 

even after Dec-25

Foreign Bonds

◼ Net Unrealized Losses in the Foreign Bonds portfolio have 

remained flat through cautious operations

◼ Continued cautious management of both Japanese and Foreign Bond portfolios, in line with rising interest rates

◼ For average remaining period, position management is conducted within a certain controlled range

◼ Appropriate hedging operations and ALM management are used to control Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) for the entire banking portfolio

1. Other Securities. After taking into account hedging activities. 2. Management accounting basis.

 Mar-25  Jun-25  Sep-25  Dec-25  Jan-26

Avg. remaining

period1 (years) for 

Bond portfolio
1.0 1.7 1.9 1.8

Net Unrealized 

Gains (Losses) 

across ALM2 & 

Bond portfolio

 Mar-25  Jun-25  Sep-25  Dec-25  Jan-26

Net Unrealized Gains 

(Losses) in Foreign 

Bond portfolio1

Net Unrealized Gains 

(Losses) across ALM2 

& Bond portfolio

±0

Avg. remaining

period1 (years) for 

Bond portfolio

2.0 1.6 1.7 1.8

Net Unrealized 

Gains (Losses) in 

Bond portfolio1

±0

Impact of rising interest rates across the Bond Portfolio
FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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CET1

Total

（9.5%)Tier1

Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

CET1 Capital Ratio 10.5% 11.1% 11.3%

Excl. Net Unrealized 

Gains (Losses) on 

Other Securities
9.8% 10.3% 10.3%

CET1 Capital2 8,360.8 8,615.6 9,374.3

Risk Weighted 

   Assets 85,046.1 83,222.5 90,969.0

Basel Regulatory Disclosures

12.73%
13.23%

13.76%

Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Mar-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

Leverage Ratio 4.70% 4.77% 4.89%

External TLAC Ratio

Risk Weighted 

Assets Basis
25.35% 26.86% 26.72%

Total Exposure Basis 9.17% 9.29% 9.14%

Total Capital 12,314.6 12,755.7 14,082.8

Tier1 Capital 10,801.8 11,248.2 12,586.8

CET1 Capital2 9,259.9 9,506.2 10,668.3

AT1 Capital3 1,541.8 1,741.9 1,918.4

Tier2 Capital 1,512.7 1,507.5 1,496.0

Risk Weighted 

Assets
72,720.2 71,844.4 77,531.2

Total Exposure 229,376.8 235,543.8 257,254.6

FY23 Q4 FY24 Q4 FY25 Q3

Liquidity Coverage 

Ratio (LCR)
129.7% 125.1% 130.0%

14.85%

16.93%

18.16%

16.23%
(11.5%)

(Regulatory

Minimum)

（3.7%）

（18.0%）

（100.0%）

（7.1%）

1. Excl. countercyclical buffer. 2. Common Equity Tier1 Capital. 3. Additional Tier1 Capital.

(JPY B, Consolidated)

Basel III finalization basis (fully-effective)

（8.0%)

(Regulatory

minimum1)

17.75%

15.65%

Capital Ratios Other Regulatory Ratios 

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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CET1

AT1

1. Excl. countercyclical buffer (0.13%). 2. Assuming that AT1 capital, Tier2 capital and RWA-based external TLAC are above their respective minimum requirements. 

3. Incl. potential restriction of AT1 payment. 4. Excl. BOJ deposits. 

Capital distribution
constraints2,3

10.6T

1.9T

1.4T

T.P. 8.0%

T.P. 5.125%

11.5%

9.5%

8.0%

Capital 

distribution

constraints2,3

AT1 temporary

write-down

T.P. 3.7%

6.6T

4.4T
(5.76%)

6.6T
(8.635%)

3.0T

3.7%

CET1

AT1

Tier2

TLAC

18.0%

4.89%

Risk Weighted Assets

77.5T

Total Exposure

257.2T4

Distance from Requirements /

Trigger Point (R / T.P.) Distance from R / T.P.

Basel Capital Regulations in Japan

18.16%

16.23%

26.72%

13.76%

Regulatory

Minimum

Regulatory

Minimum

Dec-25 Dec-25

0.55%
Leverage 

Buffer

Minimum

3.15%

Capital Ratio1

(JPY T)

Leverage Ratio

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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Issuance Overview1

FY25 YTD 

Issuance
Issuance Principles

Outstanding by 

currency

AT1: 

JPY 384 B

Tier 2: 

JPY 150 B

USD 4.8 B

EUR 2.0 B

(Ref.)

Total USD 7.2 B 

equivalent

FY25 Issuance Plan: JPY 450B

◼ Mainly issue in JPY

◼ Continue to issue AT1 and Tier 2 to maintain 

1.5% AT1 bucket and 2% Tier 2 bucket

FY25 Issuance Plan: USD 5-7B equivalent

◼ Issuance in FY24 includes pre-funding for 

FY25

◼ Determine Callable/Bullet format 

by economic environment:

- Historically mainly Callable for USD, 

  Bullet for EUR 

AT1/T2

Capital

Securities

AT1: JPY 100%

Tier 2:

HoldCo 

Senior Bonds

(TLAC eligible)

AUD GBP

1. Only publicly offered bonds included. Outstanding values denominated in currencies other than the currency of issuance calculated using foreign exchange rate (TTM) as of Dec-25. 

AT1: JPY 250B

Tier 2: JPY 200BUSD

89%

11%

JPY

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26

USD

63%

35%

1% 1%

EUR

USD
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Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Total

 (USD B)

FY21 6.4

FY22 9.5

FY23 5.8

FY24 5.2

FY25 7.2

7y 0.65B

5y/10y 1.9B

(USD B)

5y/12y 1.5B

5y/10y 1.5B

5y/10y 1.75B 7y 1B

5y/10y 1.3B

5y/10y 2.5B
5y 0.4B

5y/10y 1.75B

5y/10y 1.35B

5y 0.5B

5y/7y/10y 2.6B

Issuance

Redemption

10y 0.75B

5y/10y 1.5B

HoldCo Senior Bond (TLAC eligible) Issuances and Redemptions by FY1

7y 0.75B

1. Includes only publicly offered bonds. When issued in currencies other than USD, USD-denominated figures up to FY24 are calculated using foreign exchange rate (TTM) at FY end of each issuance. FX rates 

as of Dec-25 applied to FY25 and thereafter. Redemption bar graph plotted based on date when each bond is excluded from TLAC eligibility. Maturity and tenor of callable bonds do not include period after first 

call date. Callable bonds assumed to be redeemed at respective first call dates, although there is no guarantee they will be redeemed at such dates.

Past issuance (announcement date)

5y/10y 1.1B5y/10y 1.5B

￡

$

: Including Green Bond

€

€

$

€

$

€

$

A$

$

$

€

€

5y/10y 3.0B$

3y/7y 1.85B

€ 10y 0.75B

$

$

€

€

€

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26

$

€

5y/10y 1.8B

5y/10y 1.25B

6.4 
9.5 

5.8 5.2 
7.2 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

-3.9 -3.5 
-7.4 

-1.6 
-6.2 -6.7 

-2.9 
-5.4 -6.8 -6.0 -4.7 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31
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Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Total

(JPY B)

FY21 0

FY22 77

FY23 261

FY24 314

FY25 384

5y 77B

5y/10y 261B

AT1 Capital Securities Issuances and Redemptions by FY1

1. Includes only publicly offered bonds. Callable bonds in the above calendars do not include the period after the first call date. Callable bonds assumed to be redeemed at respective first call dates, 

although there is no guarantee they will be redeemed at such dates.

5y/10y 230B

Issuance

Redemption

(JPY B)

5y/10y 84B

5y/10y 164B

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

5y/10y 220B¥

77 
261 314 384 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

-230 -235 -195 -140 -163 
-317 

-225 
-392 

-313 -305 

0 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31

Past issuance

FX rates Dec-25

USD/JPY=156.54  EUR/JPY=184.26
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Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Total

(JPY B)

FY21 122

FY22 131

FY23 238

FY24 200

FY25 150

10y 1.0B

5y/10y 131B

5y/10y 238B

Tier 2 Capital Securities Issuances and Redemptions by FY1

1. Includes only publicly offered bonds. For currencies other than JPY denominated figures are calculated using foreign exchange rate (TTM) at FY end of each issuance. FX rates as of Dec-25 applied to FY25 

and thereafter. Redemption bar graph plotted based on date when each bond is excluded from Tier 2 Capital eligibility. Maturity and tenor of callable bonds do not include period after first call date. 

Callable bonds assumed to be redeemed at respective first call dates, although there is no guarantee they will be redeemed at such dates.
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Definitions

- 2 Banks:  

- Consolidated Net Business Profits: 

- Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs and others:

- G&A Expenses 

(excl. Non-Recurring Losses and others):

- Expense ratio: 

- Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent:

- CET1 Capital Ratio (excl. Net Unrealized

Gains (Losses) on Other Securities):

Financial accounting

BK + TB (non-consolidated basis)

Consolidated Gross Profits - G&A Expenses (excl. Non-Recurring Losses) + Equity in Income from Investments in Affiliates 

and other certain consolidation adjustments

Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs (2 Banks) + Net Gains (Losses) on Operating Investment Securities (SC Consolidated)

G&A Expenses (excl. Non-Recurring Losses) - Amortization of Goodwill and other items

G&A Expenses (excl. Non-Recurring Losses and others) ÷ (Consolidated Gross Profits + Net Gains (Losses) related to 

ETFs and others)

Net Income for the period Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company 

Management accounting. 

[Numerator]

[Denominator]

Calculated by excluding Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Other Securities and its associated 

Deferred Gains or Losses on Hedges

Calculated by excluding RWA associated with Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Other Securities (stocks)

Management accounting

- Customer Groups:

- Markets:

- Group aggregate: 

- Net Business Profits by In-house Company:

Aggregate of RBC, CIBC, GCIBC and AMC

GMC

BK + TB + SC + other major subsidiaries on a non-consolidated basis

Gross Profits + Net Gains (Losses) related to ETFs - G&A Expenses (excluding Non-Recurring Losses and others) 

+ Equity in Income from Investments in Affiliates and certain other consolidation adjustments - Amortization of Goodwill and other items

USD/JPY 140.00

EUR/JPY 145.36

Abbreviations Foreign exchange rate

FG ： Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. 

BK ： Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 

TB ： Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd.

SC ： Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd.

AM-One ： Asset Management One Co., Ltd

RBC ： Retail & Business Banking Company 

CIBC ： Corporate & Investment Banking Company 

GCIBC ： Global Corporate & Investment 

             Banking Company 

GMC ： Global Markets Company

AMC ： Asset Management Company 

◼ Management 

accounting
 (FY25 rate)

◼ Financial accounting

 (TTM at the respective period-end)

Dec-24 Mar-25 Dec-25

USD/JPY 158.17 149.53 156.54

EUR/JPY 164.86 162.03 184.26
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Disclaimer 

This presentation contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 in regard to 

Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. (“Mizuho FG”), including estimations, forecasts, targets and plans. Such forward-looking statements do not represent any guarantee by management of future 

performance. In many cases, but not all, we use such words as “aim,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “endeavor,” “estimate,” “expect,” “initiative,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “probability,” 

“project,” “risk,” “seek,” “should,” “strive,” “target,” “will” and similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements. You can also identify forward-looking statements by discussions of 

strategy, plans or intentions. These statements discuss future expectations, identify strategies, contain projections of results of operations or of Mizuho FG’s financial condition, or state 

other forward-looking information based on Mizuho FG’s current expectations, assumptions, estimates and projections about its business and industry, its future business strategies and the 

environment in which it will operate in the future.

Known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those contained or implied in any forward-

looking statement. Mizuho FG identifies in its latest Annual Report on Form 20-F in “Item 3.D Key Information—Risk Factors,” “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects,” and 

elsewhere, some, but not necessarily all, of the important uncertainties and other factors that could affect its actual results, performance or achievements, and there can be no assurance 

that the expectations expressed in these forward-looking statements will turn out to be correct. Actual results, performance or achievements could be materially different from expectations. 

Mizuho FG does not intend to update its forward-looking statements. It is under no obligation, and disclaims any obligation, to update or alter its forward-looking statements, whether as a 

result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. All information included in this presentation speaks as of the date of presentation (or earlier, if so indicated) 

and is subject to change without notice.

This presentation is based on information provided by Mizuho FG and third-party sources identified herein. Neither Mizuho FG nor their affiliates makes any representation or warranty, 

express or implied, as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of any of the information or opinions in this presentation. In addition, 

information on companies and their entities other than Mizuho FG that is included in this presentation has been obtained from publicly available information and other sources. The 

accuracy and appropriateness of that information has not been verified by Mizuho FG and cannot be guaranteed. This investor presentation has not been reviewed or approved by any 

rating agencies. Furthermore, it has not been approved by any listing authority, regulator or stock exchange.

Our primary financial statements for SEC reporting purposes are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). On the other 

hand, our financial statements for reporting in Japan and for Japanese bank regulatory purposes are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan 

(“Japanese GAAP”). Unless stated otherwise, all of the financial information in this presentation has been prepared on the basis of Japanese GAAP. U.S. GAAP and Japanese GAAP differ 

in certain respects from each other and from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and accounting principles 

generally accepted in other countries. For a description of certain differences between U.S. GAAP and Japanese GAAP, see “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—

Reconciliation with Japanese GAAP” in our latest Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the SEC. You should consult with your own professional advisers for a more complete 

understanding of the differences between U.S. GAAP, Japanese GAAP, IFRS and the generally accepted accounting principles of other countries and how those differences might affect 

the financial information contained in this presentation.

This presentation does not constitute a solicitation of an offer for acquisition or an offer for sale of any securities.

Nothing herein constitutes an offer of securities for sale in the United States or any other jurisdiction where it is unlawful to do so. In particular, securities issued under Mizuho FG’s and 

Mizuho BK’s Euro MTN program have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 and may not be, subject to certain exceptions, offered, sold or otherwise 

transferred in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons. This presentation is not being conducted for the purpose of marketing any such securities.

By attending this presentation and/or accepting a copy of this document, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations and conditions and, in particular, will be taken to have 

represented, warranted and undertaken that: (i) you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice including, without limitation, the obligation to keep this document and its 

contents confidential and (ii) you agree not to remove this document, or any materials provided in connection herewith, from the conference room where such documents are provided.
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